

				HELMS & SONS EXCAVATING		UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, INC.		J&J SCHLAEGEL, INC.		VTF EXCAVATION, LLC		ELITE EXCAVATING COMPANY, INC.		MAJORS SUPPLY	
BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	APPROX. QTY.	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS	UNIT COSTS	TOTAL COSTS
1	Bonding and Insurance	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
2	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 298,000.00	\$ 298,000.00	\$ 281,000.00	\$ 281,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
3	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00
4	Tree Removal (12' to 18")	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 15,250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
5	Tree Removal (18' to 24")	EA	5	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
6	Tree Removal (24' to 36")	EA	5	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
7	Concrete Walk Removal	SF	2,510	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,020.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,255.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,530.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,020.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,510.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,550.00
8	Asphalt Trench Replacement	SY	4,157	\$ 80.00	\$ 332,560.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 357,502.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 436,485.00	\$ 133.30	\$ 554,128.10	\$ 105.00	\$ 436,485.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 353,345.00
9	4" Concrete Walk	SF	2,510	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,100.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 35,140.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 42,670.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 26,355.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,650.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,650.00
10	Concrete Curb Ramps	EA	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
11	Sanitary Manhole	EA	34	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 187,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 238,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 204,000.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 275,400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 272,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 425,000.00
12	Air Release Manhole	EA	8	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 136,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 136,000.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 129,600.00	\$ 17,960.00	\$ 143,680.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
13	8" SDR-35 w/ Native Backfill	LF	618	\$ 75.00	\$ 46,350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 61,800.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 48,204.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 38,934.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 67,980.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 61,800.00
14	8" SDR-35 w/ Granular Backfill	LF	8,193	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,351,845.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,106,055.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 974,967.00	\$ 150.25	\$ 1,230,998.25	\$ 205.00	\$ 1,679,565.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,228,950.00
15	6" Sanitary Lateral w/ Native Backfill	LF	7,735	\$ 45.00	\$ 348,075.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 464,100.00	\$ 72.50	\$ 560,787.50	\$ 47.75	\$ 369,346.25	\$ 54.00	\$ 417,690.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 734,825.00
16	6" Sanitary Lateral w/ Granular Backfill	LF	3,281	\$ 83.00	\$ 272,323.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 229,670.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 374,034.00	\$ 61.25	\$ 200,961.25	\$ 130.00	\$ 426,530.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 442,935.00
17	6"x8" Sanitary Lateral Tee-Wye	EA	103	\$ 525.00	\$ 54,075.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 46,350.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 56,650.00	\$ 312.00	\$ 32,136.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,450.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 77,250.00
18	6" SDR-11 Directional Drill (Force Main)	LF	29,322	\$ 30.00	\$ 879,660.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,172,880.00	\$ 32.75	\$ 960,295.50	\$ 30.63	\$ 898,132.86	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,026,270.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,172,880.00
19	1" Sanitary Lateral Directional Drill (Along Force Main)	LF	2,709	\$ 18.00	\$ 48,762.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 108,360.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 50,116.50	\$ 16.50	\$ 44,698.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 40,635.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 67,725.00
20	E-One Grinder Pumps	EA	19	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 209,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 228,000.00	\$ 14,850.00	\$ 282,150.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 326,800.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 247,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 73,150.00
21	Lift Station	LS	1	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 393,500.00	\$ 393,500.00	\$ 407,000.00	\$ 407,000.00	\$ 375,000.00	\$ 375,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
22	Storm Sewer Replacement - 6" & Under	LF	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 13.25	\$ 6,625.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00
23	Storm Sewer Replacement - 6" to 12"	LF	400	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00
24	Storm Sewer Replacement - 15" to 21"	LF	200	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 19,000.00
25	Storm Sewer Replacement - 24" and Over	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 115.50	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,500.00
26	Storm Sewer Connections	EA	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 35,000.00
27	Catch Basin Replacement	EA	5	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 3,618.00	\$ 18,090.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
28	Drive Culvert - 12" & Under	LF	100	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 43.25	\$ 4,325.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00
29	Richwood Capacity Fee	LS	1	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00
30	Maintaining Traffic	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 41,850.00	\$ 41,850.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
31	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
32	Erosion Control Measures Allowance	EA	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
33	Construction Layout Staking Allowance	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
34	Sanitary Cleanout	LS	103	\$ 750.00	\$ 77,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,600.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 46,350.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 40,170.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 82,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 154,500.00
35	Sludge Removal/ Tank Demo	LS	103	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 103,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 72,100.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 183,000.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 151,410.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 123,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 51,500.00
36	Utility Coordination	LS	1	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00
37	Fine grading - ground preparation	LS	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 63,650.00	\$ 63,650.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
38	Seeding and Mulching	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
39	Telemetry Allowance	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
40	Electrical Allowance	LS	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
41	Dewatering	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
42	6" Plug Valve	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,230.00	\$ 3,230.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
43	10" Plug Valve	EA	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,225.00	\$ 12,225.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
44	10 x 10 DI Tee	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
45	10 x 6 Reducer	EA	1	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 729.00	\$ 729.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
46	10" DI Forcemain	LF	30	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 6,390.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 21,000.00
47	Connect to Richwood 10" Forcemain	EA	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
48	1" Service connections to forcemain	EA	19	\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 712.00	\$ 13,528.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00
49	Electrical Generator	EA	1	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
BID PRICE TOTAL				\$	5,804,920.00	\$	6,087,512.00	\$	6,248,089.50	\$	6,398,902.21	\$	6,998,015.00	\$	7,127,810.00